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Paramount Unified School District

Committee Member Category

Stella Mizzi Community Business Representative

Angie Castaneda Senior Citizen Representative

Daisy Macedo Taxpayer Organization Representative

Teddy Fae Parent of Enrolled Student Representative

Silvia Diaz Parent-Teacher Organization Representative

Mike Perez Community-At-Large Representative

Desiree Ponce Community-At-Large Representative

Name Title

Patricia Tu Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

Scott Law Executive Director Facilities, Maintenance & Operations

Charles Jacobs Facilities Supervisor

Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee Members
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Measure I 
Overview

On November  8,  2016, the voters of the 
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
authorized Measure I under the Proposition 39 
statutes. Measure I authorized the issuance of 
$106 million in G.O. Bonds. The net proceeds of 
the Bonds are intended to  repair/ upgrade schools 
that prepare students for college/ careers; upgrade 
classrooms/ labs for job training/ college 
preparation; improve school security/ technology, 
electrical wiring, air conditioning, emergency 
alarms, earthquake safety, disabled access, aging 
gymnasiums/ athletic fields and tracks; repair 
deteriorating roofs, water pipes; remove lead 
paint/ asbestos.

A 55% majority vote was required for the ballot 
measure. Measure I passed by a “Yes” Vote of 
84.2%. 
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$25,670,000
Series A

$30,496,089
Series B

$49,830,000
Series C

2016 MEASURE I $106,000,000 
G.O. BOND AUTHORIZATION

2016 Measure I - 2017 Series A

2016 Measure I - 2019 Series B

2016 Measure I - 2020 Series C

MEASURE I HAS BEEN FULLY ISSUED



Measure I
Revenue and Expenditures

✓ Measure I Combined Revenue 
includes all Bond Measure 
issuances to date, as well as any 
interest earned on those funds.

✓ Measure I Project Expenditures 
show Measure I funds that have 
been paid on projects thus far, 
with the Remaining Cash Balance 
reflecting the commitments to 
future POs.
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Measure I Combined Revenue = $116,330,126

Measure I Funds Generated Interest Earnings

Project Expenditures Remaining Cash Balance



Measure I Projects
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District Wide 
Technology

Portable 
Replacement

District Wide
Solar Project 

Bond Planning
and Support

Elementary School 
Modernization

Security and
Access Control



Zamboni Elementary School

SITE TOUR

❑ CBOC site tour of Zamboni 
mannerization 

❑ CBOC Site tour of Solar Project

Current Project Description
Modernization was multi-phased and complete. 

Architect: WLC
Construction Start Date: June 2022
Anticipated Completion Date: Fall 2024
Estimated Cost: $25,000,000

Modernization
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Measure I

Expenditure 

Summary Report

From Inception To June 30, 2025



From Inception to June 30 ,2025

Measure I Expenditures By Campus  
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Measure I

Detailed Expenditures 

By Vendor

Fiscal Year 2024/2025

Financial Activity For FY 2025/25 of Measure I to June 30, 2025



Fiscal Year 20204/25 Through 6-30-2025

Measure I Detailed Expenditures  
by Vendor
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Measure Q

2024 Bond Measure



Measure Q 
Overview

On November  5,  2024, the voters of the 
PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
authorized Measure Q under the Proposition 39 
statutes. Measure Q authorized the issuance of 
$190 million in G.O. Bonds. The net proceeds of 
the Bonds are intended to improve school 
safety/ security systems; fix deteriorating 
infrastructure, roofs, plumbing, electrical; 
repair, construct and improve classrooms, labs 
and career-training facilities to support student 
achievement and college/ career readiness in 
math, science, technology, arts, and skilled 
trades.

A 55% majority vote was required for the ballot 
measure. Measure Q passed by a “Yes” Vote of 
74.6%. 

11

$25,000,000

$165,000,000

2024 MEASURE Q $190,000,000 
G.O. BOND AUTHORIZATION

2024 Measure Q - 2025 Series A

2024 Measure Q - Future Series

Anticipated Issuance 
Amount for Series A 

(2025-26)



Measure Q
Revenue and Expenditures

✓ Measure Q Combined Revenue 
includes all Bond Measure 
issuances to date, as well as any 
interest earned on those funds.

✓ Measure Q Project Expenditures 
show Measure Q funds that have 
been paid on projects thus far, 
with the Remaining Cash Balance 
reflecting the commitments to 
future POs.

12

$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$25,000,000

$0

$25,000,000

$0

Measure Q Combined Revenue = $25,000,000

Measure Q Funds Generated Interest Earnings

Project Expenditures Remaining Cash Balance



Facilities Master Plan

Current Project Description
A comprehensive Facilities Master Plan is an essential element of a district’s planning process. The 

Facilities Master Plan provides the district with information regarding current and future needs for 

student housing, quality of the existing facilities, and facilities renovation and expansion requirements 

to support the district’s educational and programmatic goals. A Master Plan also assists a district in 

identifying funding needs for capital improvement and developing financing options.

Presented at 8-13-25 Board Meeting
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Questions?

Prepared by  
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